Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of Section 419 of the Greater 
New York Charter the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity be and 
he is hereby authorized and empowered to expend during the year 1917 without 
public letting an amount not to exceed Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) 
for the repair of engines, boilers, pumps, submerged mains and any parts of the 
present water supply system or the Catskill water supply system where the con-
tinuity of the water supply may be endangered. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Letting.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of one hundred and four dollars and sixteen cents ($104.16), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Comptroller for the purpose of allowing compensation to 
Albert C. Fach for services rendered while performing duties as Acting Surrogate 
of Richmond County, the Surrogate being disqualified or precluded from acting.

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 
188 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special 
Revenue Bonds to the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be used by the Mayor for the purpose of printing the manu-
script minutes of the Common Council from February 10, 1784, to May 9, 1831. 

"All obligations contracted for hereunder to he incurred on or before De-
cember 31, 1916."

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of two thousand six hundred and thirty dollars ($2,630), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the President of the Borough of Richmond for 
the purpose of repairing and renewing street signs; all obligations contracted for 
hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 1916." 

-be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the words "December